12/10/1998

E.C. Rizzi Assoc., Inc., Bolingbrook |L
" |[EPA Site Violations

Log 1997-225, Section VI, page 15, "Woody material will be salvaged. Brush, leaves,

tree limbs, and iogs will be transferred off site in less than 24 hours to our landscaping
business, located on the adjacent property, where they wiil be ground and used or

sold as muich to local landscaping companies”,

Permit No. 1997-225-DE/QOP, Log No. 1997-225, Condition 1, page 2, "This facility
shall be used exclusnvely for the transfer of iandscape waste. Any Iandscape waste

8/1/1999

9/21/1999

threaten or allow water poliution in Illinois";

- Section 12(d) of the IIlanls Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(d)), "Create
water pollution hazard"

Section 12(a) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(a)), "Cause,
threaten or allow water pollution in lllinois";

Section 12(d) of the |Il|n0|s Environmental Protectlon Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(d)), "Create
a water pollution hazard"

Section 21(d)(1)(2) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)(2), conduct any waste-storage; waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
operation: (1) without a permit, (2) in violation of any regulations or standards adopted
by the Board,

Section 21(e}) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State atfto sites not
meeting requirements of Act and regulations,

Condition 1 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP, this facility shall be used exclusively for the
transfer of landscape waste. Any landscape waste accepted by this facility shall be
transferred off-site within 24 hours of receipt;

Condition 7 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP, a vector control specialist shall inspect the
transfer station at least monthly;

Condition 16 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP,...all landscape waste received at this facility
shall be transferred with 24 hours of receipt,

Section 12(a) of the Iflinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(a)), "Cause,
threaten or allow water pollution in lllinois",

Segction 12(d) of the Winois Environmental Protection Act, {415 ILCS 5/12(d)), "Create
a water poliution hazard",

Section 21{d)(1){2) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d){(1)}(2), conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
operation: (1) without a permit, (2) in violation of any regulations or standards adopted
by the Board;

Section 21(e} of the illinois Environmental Protection Act, {4158 ILCS 5/21{e}, dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste info the State atto sites not
meeting requirements of Act and regulations;

Condition 1 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP, this facility shall be used exclusively for the
transfer of landscape waste. Any landscape waste accepted by this facility shall be
transferred off-site within 24 hours of receipt;

Condition 7 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP, a vector control specialist shali inspect the
transfer station at least monthly,

Condition 16 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP,...all landscape waste received at this facility
shall be transferred with 24 hours of receipt;
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10/18/1999  Section 12(a} of the Winois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(a)), "Cause,
threaten or allow water pollution in llinois";
Section 12(d) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(d)), “Create
a water pollution hazard",
Section 27{d){(1)(2) of the Winois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)(2), conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
operation: (1) without a permit, (2) in violation of any regulations or standards adopted
by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not

threaten or allow water pollution in lllinois",;
Section 12(d) of the lliinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(d)), "Create
a water pollution hazard";

Section 21(d)(1){2) of the Minois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d){1)(2), conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal
operation: (1) without a permit, (2) in violation of any regulations or standards adopted
by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the llinois Environmental Protecfion Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any wasle, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and reguiations;

1/11/2000 Section 12(a) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(a)), "Cause,
threaten or aliow water pollution in linois"™;

Section 12(d) of the Hlinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(d)), "Create
a water poliution hazard";
Section 21(d){2) of the lllinois Environmental Protectlon Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d){1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;
- Section 21(e) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21{e}, dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting reguirements of Act and Regulations;

7/2612000 Permit No. 1997-225-DE/OP, Log No. 1997-225, Condition No. 7, a vector control
specialist shall inspect the transfer station at least monthly.

Section 21(d)(2) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act {415 ILCS 5/21(d){1){2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the Hlinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and regulations;

10/25/2000 Section 21(d){2) of the lliinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d){1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandan any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
. _meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;




10/25/2000

11/30/2001

1/9/2002

E.C. Rizzi Assoc., Inc., Bolingbrook IL
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Condition 1 of Permit 1997-225-DE/OP, this facility shall be used exclusively for the.
transfer of landscape waste. Any landscape waste accepted by this facility shall be
transferred off-site within 24 hours of receipt;

Condition 2 of Permit 1997-225-DE/OP, "This permit allows for the development and
operation of a facility to transfer landscape/yard waste subject to the limitations and
provisions set forth in Section 39.2(0) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act
{page 2);" and

Condition 7 of Permit 1997-225 DE/OP, a vector control specialist shall inspect the

transfer station at least monthly. if necessary, vector control measures shall be taken
{page 2)."

Section 21(a) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(a)), "Cause
or allow open dumping";

Section 21(d)(1) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a Permit™;

Section 21(d)(2) of the lllincis Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)}(1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
viofation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the lilinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or fransport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;

Section 21{p)(1} of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)},
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in Amy of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (1) Litter";

Section 21(p)(7) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)}(7),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results In any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (7) Deposition of General Construction or
Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or Demolition Debris™;

Section 55(a)(1) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/55(a)(1), no person
shall: 1) cause or allow open dumping of any used or waste tire; and

Section 812.101(a) of Title 35 of the lllinois Administrative Code (35 IAC), "Failure to
submit an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill"

Section 9(a) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/8(a)), "Cause or
allow air poltution in lllinois",

Section 8(c) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/(c})), "Cause or
allow open burning”,

Section 12(d) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/12(d)), "Create
a water pollution hazard™;

Section 21(a) of the lllincis Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(a)), "Cause
or allow open dumping"”;

Section 21(d)(1) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a Permit";

Section 21(d)(2} of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;
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1/9/2002 Section 21(p)(1) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)),
“Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (1) Litter”;

Section 21(p)(3) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(3),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which resuits in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (3) Open Burning”;

Section 21(p)(7) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (7) Deposition of General Construction or
Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or Demolition Debris™;

Section 812.101(a) of Title 35 of the lliincis Administrative Code (35 IAC), "Failure to
submit an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfil".

Permit Condition #1 (1997-225 DE/OP), "This facllity shall be used exclusively for the
transfer of landscape waste";

Permit Condition #13 (1997-225 DE/OP), "Permittee shall notify the IEPA of any
changes from the information submitted to the IEPA in its application for a DE/OP
permit”, and

Permit Condition #16 (1997-225 DE/OP), "Local siting approval through the process
described in 39.2 of the Act, h

4/24/2002

Section 21(a} of the llinois Environmental Protection Act, (41
or allow open dumping"”;

Section 21(d)(1) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, {415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a Permit";

Section 21(d)(2) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

Section 21(e) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;

Section 21(p)(1) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p){1)),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (1) Litter”;

Section 21(p)(7) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p){7),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (7) Deposition of General Construction or
Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or Demolition Debris™;

Section 812. 101(a) of Title 35 of the lllinois Administrative Code (35 IAC), "Failure to
submit it to devel

Section 21(a) of the lllinois Environmental Protec
or allow open dumping";

Section 21(d)(1) of the lilinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a2 Permit”;

Section 21(d)(2) of the Hliinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

6/24/2002




6/24/2002

7/16/2002

8/22/2002

E.C. Rizzi Assoc., Inc., Bolingbrook iL
IEPA Site Violations

Section 21(e) of the lliinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;

Section 21(p)(1) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p}(1)),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of

the following occurrences at the dump site: (1) Litter”;

Section 21(p){7) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21{p}X7),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (7) Deposition of General Construction or
Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or Demolition Debris";

Section 812.101(a) of Title 35 of the Itinois Administrative Code (35 IAC), "Failure to
submit an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfili"

Section 21(a) of the lliinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(a)), "Cause
or allow open dumping"”;

Section 21(d}(1} of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a Permit",

Section 21{d)(2) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2} in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board;

Section 21{e) of the lilinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
treat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;

Section 21{p)(1) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)),
"Cause or aliow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (1) Litter",

Section 812.101(a) of Titie 35 of the lllinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G, (35 IAC),
"Failure to submit an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill".

Section 808.1210® of Title 35 of the lllinois administrative Code, Subtitle G (35 IAC),
"No person shall cause, threaten or allow the treatment, storage or disposal of special
waste in lllinois except: a) at a facility permitted or otherwise authorized to manage the
speciat waste pursuant to 35 [Il. Adm. Code 703 or 807 (Sections 21(d) and (e) of the
Act); or b) at a facility owned and operated by such person and subject to the on-site
disposal exemption of Section 21(d) of the Act (Section 21(d) of the Act)".

-Section 21(a) of the lifinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(a)), "Cause
or allow open dumping”;

Section 21(d){1) of the [Hiinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(d}(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a Permit";

Section 21(d)(2) of the Hlinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d){1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (2) in
violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board,

Section 21{e) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(g), dispose,
treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the State atfio sites not




8/22/2002

12/8/2004
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Section 21{p)(1) of the llinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)),
"Cause or alfow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (1) Litter”,

Section 21{p)(7) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(7),
"Cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in any of
the following occurrences at the dump site: (7) Deposition of General Construction or
Dempoilition Debris; or Clean Construction or Demolition Debris”,

Section 812.101(a) of Title 35 of the lliinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G, (35 |AC),
"Failure to submit an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill".

Section 21(d)(1) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1),
"Conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal operation: (1)
Without a Permit";

Section 21(d)(2) of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(d)(1)(2),
conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-disposal aperation: (2) in

‘vioiation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board,

Section 21(e) of the lilinots Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS 5/21(e), dispose,
freat, store, or abandon any waste, or transport any waste into the Siate at/to sites not
meeting requirements of Act and Regulations;

Section 807.201 & 807.202 of the lllinois Pollution Controt Board Regulations,
"Causing or aliowing the development and/or operation of a solid waste management
site without a parmit issued by the Agency;

Permit No. 1997-225-DE/OP, Log No. 1997-225, Condition 1, page 2, "This facility
shall be used exclusively for the transfer of landscape waste. Any landscape waste
accepted by this facility shall be transferred off-site with 24 hours of receipt"



